

L.D. 1798

(Filing No. S-451)

STATE OF MAINE SENATE **109TH LEGISLATURE** SECOND REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A " to S. P. 680, L.D. 1798, Bill, "AN ACT to Amend the Maine Health Facilities Authority Act to Include Certain Educational Institutions."

Amend the Bill in section 2 by striking out in the 10th line (9th line in L.D.) the underlined word "youth" and inserting in its place the underlined word 'students'; and by striking out in the 12th line (10th line of L.D.) the underlined words "and mental" 产品 医静脉管 经非常知道

1.2

Further amend the Bill in section 6 by inserting after the underlined word "easements" in the 20th line (14th line in L.D.) of paragraph A of subsection 6 the underlined words 'and other interests in land'; and by inserting after the underlined word "faculty". in the 7th line (6th line in L.D.) of paragraph B of subsection 6 the underlined word 'facility'; and by inserting after the underlined word "easements" in the 17th and 18th lines (13th line in L.D.) the underlined words 'and other interests in land'; and by striking out in the 22nd line (17th line in L.D.) the underlined words "machinery equipment" and inserting in their place the underlined words and punctuation 'machinery, equipment'

Further amend the Bill in section 10 by striking out at the end the period and inserting in its place a colon.

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A" to S. P. 680, L.D. 1798 -2-

× Q.

Further amend the Bill in section 13 by inserting after the underlined word "<u>education</u>" in the 5th line of subsection 15 (4th line in L.D.) the underlined word 'jointly'

Further amend the Bill in section 14 by inserting after the underlined word and comma "<u>rights</u>," in the 8th line (6th line in L.D.) of that part designated "<u>§2057</u>." the underlined words 'and air rights,'

Statement of Fact

The purposes of this amendment are to:

 To clarify in the declaration of necessity that focuses of the amended law will be students, not just youth, and all intellectual capacities (amendment to section 2 of bill);

2. To make language with respect to "easements" in section 6 of the Bill consistent with language in section 14 by using in both cases the phrase "easements and other interests in land" and to insert a comma between the words "machinery and equipment";

 To correct section 10 by striking out the period at the end and inserting a colon;

4. To make the new language with respect to higher education consistent with existing language concerning hospitals by adding the word "jointly" (amendment to section 3 of the bill); and

5. To add the phrase "and air rights" to the powers of the authority to acquire property (amendment to section 14 of the bill).

Reported by the Committee on State Government. Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule 11-A. March 11, 1980 (Filing No. S-451)